1.  Reference Revised Section B (per Amendment 0002).  Section B per Amendment 0002 revised the format and re-arranged the CLINs in a manner such that they are no longer organized by functional area IAW Section C.5.   For consistency purposes, to include the formatting required for pricing purposes, please consider revising Section B by functional area IAW Section C.5.
 

A:  The CLINs were not rearranged.  They are in the same order, but just have a different number (0002AA is now 0002 and 0002AB is now 0003).  This change in numbering is required for our procurement system.  The CLINs were never organized to follow section C.5 exactly.  For most part the CLINs are grouped by sections of C.5 as indicated by the reference to C.5 in each (i.e. CLIN 0002 and 0003 relate mainly to C.5.2 and 0005 – 0010 relate to C.5.5).  While CLINs 0005 – 00010 could have been moved to the end, it was less confusing to renumber in their current location and NOT to rearrange the existing CLINs.  

It is important to understand that the set up of the CLIN structure is not based on the structure of C.5, but is related to how it must be broken out for the financial side (i.e. funding, invoicing, and etc…)

The cost proposal template will also be updated.

2.  General Question:  Will all required maintenance activities be fully up-to-date by contract start?

 

A:  Need more clarification on “up-to-date” There are no planned improvements.

3.  Reference Section C.1.9.1.4.5.1, Security Clearances states, “ … and other Contractor employees must be able to obtain and maintain a SECRET clearance (in case the need arises for Contractor employees to work with classified information.)”  Clearances are only granted to those with a specific need and not “in case the need arises.”  Please clarify this requirement or please specify which employees will need access to classified information requiring them to obtain SECRET clearances.

A:  C.1.1.4.5.1 requires the Project Manager to hold a SECRET Clearance.  Otherwise, C.1-3 lists special training requirements.  See TE C.1-3, para 4.A,C,D, and E.

 

4.  Reference Section C.5.3.5.2.6.1 states, “Note:  This will not be required after AFMIS is fully-fielded.”  Please provide the anticipated timeframe as to when AFMIS will be fully-fielded.  Additionally, will any alternate reports be required as a result of AFMIS being implemented?

A:  See amendment 3, dated January 15, 2003.  AFMIS has been implemented and this section has been amended to reserved and any other changes related to it in the current PWS.

 

5.  Reference Section C.5.4.3.2.2.6 states, “Operating a Re-Use Store for HAZMAT..”  Please specify the hours of operation, if any, of the Re-Use Store.

A: Unless specified separately with a PWS section, hours of operation are IAW C.1.8.5.

 

6.  Reference Section C.5.4.4.2.2.5 Improved Grounds Workload.  Please define ‘Occurrences’ for the following:


* Perform Grounds maintenance Around Barracks – 621


* Perform Grounds Maintenance Around Parking Lots – 36


* Perform Grounds Maintenance Around AFH – 162

 

A: Number of Times performed

7.  Reference Section C.5.4.4.4.12 states, “Assist in the control of noxious weeds on FHL, to include,… application of pesticides by … air..”  Please clarify the level of assistance required, e.g. loading the airplane with pesticides or flying the airplane.

 

A: No Flight of aircraft required. Reviews and approves all technical data.

8.  Reference Section C.5.5.8.8.1 states, “Maintaining and repairing radio repeaters at Williams Hill, Bald Mountain, Site Alpha, Site Bravo, Site 8 Complex, Wizard Mountain, and Alder Peak.”  Please provide the mileage from the FHL main gate to each of these locations.

 

A: Williams Hill 20M, Bald Mountain 14M, Site Alpha 6M, Site Bravo 3M, Site 8 7M, Wizard Mountain 14M, Alder Peak 20M. Mileage is from cantonment area.

9.  Reference Section F, Clauses Incorporated By Full Text, Paragraph 1, Subparagraph a. Phase-In Period states, “Although the Contractor is responsible for fulfilling all contractual requirements during this period…”  A period of at least 90 days from final award to start of performance is recommended to provide time for the completion of the Government's RIF process, recruitment of personnel by the contractor to supplement retained incumbent Government employees, and adequate time for orientation of the workforce to the requirements of the contract and familiarization with the installation.  Our understanding of Section C.1.9.2 provides for a 30 Transition Period and a 60 day Phase-In Period to perform the tasks bulleted below the paragraph, to include recruitment, participating in joint inventories, etc.; however, Section F seems to indicate that the contractor will be required for work performance during this period.  Please clarify.

A:  Both Section F and C.1.9.2 (last bullet) are meant to clarify that actual work performance does start during the phase-in period.  

An elaboration, based on current timelines, of the intent follows:  

A conditional award would be made (if commercial source is Best Value) after the initial decision about Aug 03.  There are then numerous notifications and appeal processes and it is estimated that an actual contract award would be made by Mar 04.  The Contractor can start gearing up, but there are additional congressional notifications that preclude the actual notice to proceed from being issued for approximately 60 days.

The actual transition period begins upon receipt of the Right of First Refusal list on approx 1 Jul 04 and includes 30 days where the Contractor management personnel may observe incumbent personnel in action.  Activities performed during this period are not reimbursable on the contract.

The phase-in period IAW solicitation section F and PWS section C.1.9.2 is a 60 day period that is to start approximately 1 Aug 04 and is charged under CLIN 0001.  This is to phase-in the actual performance, by Contractor employees, of the functions in C.5.  For example, your plan might include doing inventory and taking over responsibility for performing Public Works functions the week of 30 Aug, Logistics the next week, and Information Management and Range Maintenance the following week.  This will provide a smoother transition and allow the Contractor to perform the functions a couple weeks before they are actually graded by the performance standards, which starts on the full contract performance date of 1 Oct and is charged to CLINs 0002 thru 0048. 

10. Reference Section L.5.1 states, “Pricing information shall be included in Part V only.”  Please confirm that pricing is also allowed in Part I: Solicitation Section (submission of Section B) and Part IV: Small Business participation Plan and Small Business Subcontracting Plan (requires pricing information to be allocated to each contract period for each small business type).

A:  Section L will be amended to read “Pricing information shall only be included in Part I, IV (only as required by a large business small business subcontracting plan), and V.”

11.  Reference Section L.5.6, Paragraph (e)(1)(c) states, “The annual cost of supplies and materials for use in performing the requirements of the Performance Work Statement (PWS) are estimated at $1,950,000 million, as indicated in C.3.2.7 of the PWS.  Will the MEO also be required to include as part of their pricing the $1.95M plug number?

 

A:  Yes, the MEO will use this same figure.

12.  Reference Attachment 5, Cost Proposal Template.  The staffing estimates spreadsheet does not reflect the revised Section B structure, e.g. 0002AB  Annual Training Support, CLIN 0003AA Communications Systems & System Support.  Please provide a revised spreadsheet to reflect the changes of the CLIN structure as a result of Amendment 0002.

 

A:  The cost proposal template will also be updated in Amendment 5.

13.  Reference Attachment 5, Cost Proposal Template.  The Cost Proposal Template provides for a materials and supplies spreadsheet which includes a breakdown by CLIN to identify Item, Unit, and $/Unit; however, Section L.5.6(e)(1)(c) provides a $1.95M plug number for materials and supplies.  Please clarify. 

A:  Offerors need to estimate how the materials and supplies relate to the functions in the PWS and allocate the $1.95 million out to the separate CLINS.  This will help facilitate award, if awarded, since the plug number cannot be funded all in one CLIN.  It must be funded where it will be incurred and the billing instructions require that these costs be billed against the CLIN where incurred.

We want to make sure offers consider the material requirements associated with PWS functions.  It is therefore, necessary that the Offeror estimate at least the types and quantities of materials and supplies necessary for performance.  

The bill of materials (even unpriced) will be important information for a best value determination and to see if all offers evidence a consistent understanding of the PWS requirements.

